## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**





FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

SUBMITTAL DATE:

October 21, 2010

Requires 4/5 Vote

SUBJECT:

Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between the State of California Department of California Highway Patrol (CHP) and the County of Riverside for traffic control

services for State Route 60/Valley Way Interchange Project

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- Ratify this amendment to the agreement between the County of Riverside and CHP, and:
- 2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same.

BACKGROUND: The State Route 60/Valley Way Interchange Project will improve traffic circulation by closing the existing eastbound exit ramp and relocate it westerly to the

> Juan C. Perez **Director of Transportation**

(Continued On Attached Page)

FINANCIAL DATA	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 0	In Current Year Budge	, , , ,
	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	<b>\$</b> 0	Budget Adjustment:	No
	Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	2010/11
SOURCE OF FL	JNDS:		į.	ositions To Be

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

**APPROVE** 

**County Executive Office Signature** 

Consent Per Exec. Ofc.:

Prev. Agn. Ref. 11/24/09 (3.107)

District: 2

Agenda Number:

X

The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between the State of California Department of California Highway Patrol (CHP) and the County of Riverside for traffic control services for State Route 60/Valley Way Interchange Project October 21, 2010
Page 2 of 2

intersection of Mission Boulevard and Byrne Road.

On November 24, 2009, the Board of Supervisors executed an agreement with CHP to provide traffic control services during the construction phase of the State Route 60/Valley Way Interchange Project. CHP traffic control services are required by Caltrans and will help to encourage motorists to drive safely through the construction zone. Construction has commenced and is on-going. The project has experienced some delay due to utility conflicts encountered during construction but is now proceeding well.

This Amendment No. 1 will extend the agreement termination date to November 30, 2010. This extension became necessary to allow CHP to continue to provide traffic control services.

Project No. B00491

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT STD 213 A (Pay 6/03)

Contract No. <u>09-10-003 Al</u> Riverside Co. Transportation

STD.	213 A (Rev 6/03)		_	raide Co. Transportation
$\Box$ $c$	CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED _	Pages	AGREEMENT NUMBER	AMENDMENT NUMBER
			9R840001	1
			REGISTRATION NUMBER	
1.	This Agreement is entered into between the State	Agency and	Contractor named belo	OW:
	STATE AGENCY'S NAME			
	Department of California Highway Patrol CONTRACTOR'S NAME			
	Riverside County Transportation Department		•	
2.	The term of this			
	Agreement is 10/01/2009	through	11/30/2010	
3.	The maximum amount of this \$47,448.80			
				nt Dollars and Eighty Cents)
4.	The parties mutually agree to this amendment as of the Agreement and incorporated herein:  Agreement Number 9R840001, dated September Interchange, is hereby amended to extend the te from July 31, 2010 to November 30, 2010.	1, 2009, for 3	Fraffic Control Service	es for the SR-60/Valley Way
	No additional funds are added.			
	No additional funds are added.			•
				•
IN V	All other terms and conditions shall remain the sa	ime. BY:	RM APPROVED COUI MARSHA L. VICTOR ties hereto.	NTY COUNSEL 10/14/10 DATE
	CONTRACTOR			CALIFORNIA Department of General Services
CON	TRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporate	ion partnership etc	:)	Use Only
	erside County Transportation Department	ion, pararolomp, oto	"	
	Authorized Signature)	DATE SIGNED	(Do not type)	
Ø				
PRIN	ITED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING			EXEMPT FROM
				DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE
	RESS			WITH THE STATE
3525 14 <sup>th</sup> Street				ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL
Riv	erside, CA 92501			
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
AGE	NCY NAME			
Der	partment of California Highway Patrol			
	Authorized Signature)	DATE SIGNED	(Do not type)	, .
Ø				
	TED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING	•	⊠ Ex	empt per:SCM 5.80
	V. SMITH, Commander, Business Services Section	l		* · · · ·
	RESS  Doy 042909 Comments Co 04209 0001			
PU	Box 942898, Sacramento, Ca 94298-0001		ł	

COUNTY Approvals	
RECOMMENDED FOR APP	OVAL:
JUAN C. PEREZ Director of Transportation	Dated: 1918/19
APPROVED AS TO FORM: PAMELA J. WALLS County Counsel	
Leputy County Counsel	Dated: <u>10 (1박)10</u>
APPROVAL BY THE BOARD	OF SUPERVISORS
	Dated:
PRINTED NAME Chairman, Riverside County I	Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:	
	Dated:
KECIA HARPER-IHEM	

Clerk of the Board

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Department of California Highway Patrol				
Dated:				
L. A. PAOLINI				
Administrative Service Officer				